

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

---

AVI KOSCHITZKI, on Behalf of Himself )  
 and all Others Similarly Situated, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff, )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 APPLE INC. and AT&T MOBILITY LLC, )  
 )  
 Defendants. )

---

Civil Action No. 1:08-CV-04451-JBW-VVP

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AT&T MOBILITY LLC'S  
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Plaintiff Fails To Allege Any Facts In Support Of His Contract-Based Claims. ....	4
A. Plaintiff’s Breach Of Contract Claim Should Be Dismissed. ....	4
B. Plaintiff’s Warranty Claims Should Be Dismissed.....	6
1. Plaintiff Does Not Plead Any Facts To Support His Breach Of Express Warranty Claim Against ATTM. ....	6
2. The Complaint Fails To Plead The Necessary Facts To Support A Claim For Breach Of The Implied Warranty Of Fitness Of Purpose. ....	7
3. Plaintiff Cannot Maintain Any Warranty Claim Against ATTM Based On Its Provision Of Telecommunications Services. ....	9
II. Plaintiff’s Equitable Claims Fail As A Matter of Law. ....	10
A. Plaintiff’s Claim for Unjust Enrichment Is Barred Because It Duplicates His Breach of Contract Claim.....	10
B. Under New York Law, Plaintiff Cannot Bring An Independent Cause Of Action For Restitution. ....	11
III. Plaintiff’s Fraud-Based Claims Should Be Dismissed. ....	12
A. Plaintiff’s Fraud-Based Common Law and Statutory Claims Fail Because They Are Based On Non-Actionable Statements. ....	13
1. Common law claims. ....	14
2. Statutory Section 349 Claims.....	15
B. Plaintiff’s Common Law Fraud-Based Claims Fail To Satisfy The Heightened Pleading Requirement of Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	15

C.	Plaintiff Fails To Plead Facts Establishing Reliance For His Common Law Fraud-Based Claims.....	18
D.	Plaintiff Fails To Plead Facts Establishing Causation For His Statutory and Common Law Fraud-Based Claims. ....	18
E.	Plaintiff’s Negligent Representation Claim Suffers From Additional Flaws. ....	20
1.	Plaintiff’s Negligent Misrepresentation Claim Is Barred By the Economic Loss Doctrine. ....	20
2.	No Special Relationship Exists Between ATTM and Plaintiff.....	21
	CONCLUSION.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

**Federal Cases**

*Abbatiello v. Monsanto Co.*,  
522 F. Supp. 2d 524 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) ..... 17

*Ainger v. Michigan General Corp.*,  
476 F. Supp. 1209 (S.D.N.Y. 1979) ..... 6

*American Protein Corp. v. AB Volvo*,  
844 F.2d 56 (2d Cir. 1988) ..... 22

*Americorp Financial, Inc. v. St. Joseph’s Hospital Health Center*,  
180 F. Supp. 2d 387 (N.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 5

*Apace Communications, Ltd. v. Burke*,  
522 F. Supp. 2d 512 (W.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 16

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*,  
127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)..... 4, 7, 8

*Carmania Corp., N.V. v. Hambrecht Terrell International*,  
705 F. Supp. 936 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) ..... 21

*Champion Home Builders Co. v. ADT Security Services, Inc.*,  
179 F. Supp. 2d 16 (N.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 9

*Chen v. United States*,  
854 F.2d 622 (2d Cir. 1998) ..... 15

*City of New York v. Coastal Oil New York, Inc.*,  
No. 96-8667 (RPP), 1998 WL 82927 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 1998)..... 12

*Computech International, Inc. v. Compaq Computer Corp.*,  
No. 02-2628 (RWS), 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20307 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2002) ..... 22

*Cortec Industries, Inc. v. Sum Holding L.P.*,  
949 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1991) ..... 6

*Dallas Aerospace, Inc. v. CIS Air Corp.*,  
352 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 2003) ..... 22

*East River Steamship Corp. v. Transamerica Delaval, Inc.*,  
476 U.S. 858 (1986)..... 21

<i>EED Holdings v. Palmer Johnson Acquisition Corp.</i> , 387 F. Supp. 2d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	14
<i>Eternity Global Master Fund Ltd. v. Morgan Guaranty Trust Co. of New York</i> , 375 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	13, 18, 19, 20
<i>Furniture Consultants, Inc. v. Datatel Minicomputer Co.</i> , No. 85-8518 (RLC), 1986 WL 7792 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 1986) .....	10
<i>Grupo Sistemas Integrales de Telecomunicacion S.A. de C.V. v. AT&amp;T Communications, Inc.</i> , No. 92-7862 (KMW), 1996 WL 312535 (S.D.N.Y. June 10, 1996) .....	9
<i>Howell v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. 05-3628 (SLT), 2006 WL 3681144 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2006) .....	5
<i>Hydro Investors, Inc. v. Trafalgar Power Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 8 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	13, 18, 19, 20
<i>Interallianz Bank AG v. Nycal Corp.</i> , No. 93-5024 (RPP), 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5954 (S.D.N.Y. May 4, 1994) .....	17
<i>Ixe Banco, S.A. v. MBNA America Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 07-0432 (LAP), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19806 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2008) .....	20
<i>Le Paw v. Bat Industries P.L.C.</i> , No. 96-4373, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5328 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 1997) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>Liberty Mutual Insurance Co. v. First Brighton Transportation Management, Inc.</i> , No. 07-715, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31791 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2008) .....	15
<i>Maltz v. Union Carbide Chemicals &amp; Plastics Co., Inc.</i> , 992 F. Supp. 286 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	9, 10
<i>Manhattan Motorcars, Inc. v. Automobili Lamborghini, S.p.A.</i> , 244 F.R.D. 204 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	20, 21
<i>Mastrangelo v. Howmedica</i> , 903 F. Supp. 439 (E.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	8
<i>Mills v. Polar Molecular Corp.</i> , 12 F.3d 1170 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	16
<i>Nasik Breeding &amp; Research Farm Ltd. v. Merck &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 165 F. Supp. 2d 514 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	14

<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	4
<i>Pelman v. McDonald's Corp.</i> , 237 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	15
<i>Phillips v. American International Group, Inc.</i> , 498 F. Supp. 2d 690 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	22
<i>Promuto v. Waste Management, Inc.</i> , 44 F. Supp. 2d 628 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	6
<i>Rombach v. Chang</i> , 355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	11, 16
<i>State of New York v. SCA Services, Inc.</i> , 761 F. Supp. 14 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) .....	12
<i>Tuosto v. Philip Morris USA Inc</i> , No. 05-9384 (PKL), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61669 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2007) .....	18

### **State Cases**

<i>Aegis Productions, Inc. v. Arriflex Corp. of America</i> , 268 N.Y.S.2d 185 (App. Div. 1st Dep’t 1966).....	9
<i>Bettan v. Geico General Insurance Co.</i> , 745 N.Y.S.2d 545 (App. Div. 2d Dep’t 2002).....	10
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Ziff-Davis Publishing Co.</i> , 553 N.E.2d 997 (N.Y. 1990).....	6
<i>Clark-Fitzpatrick, Inc. v. Long Island Railroad Co.</i> , 516 N.E.2d 190 (N.Y. 1987).....	11
<i>Elliott v. Qwest Communications Corp.</i> , 808 N.Y.S.2d 443 (App. Div. 3d Dep’t 2006).....	12
<i>Fresh Direct, LLC v. Blue Martini Software, Inc.</i> , 776 N.Y.S.2d 301 (App. Div. 2d Dep’t 2004).....	22
<i>Gale v. International Business Machines Corp.</i> , 781 N.Y.S.2d 45 (App. Div. 2d Dep’t 2004).....	19
<i>Kimmell v. Schaefer</i> , 675 N.E. 2d 450 (N.Y. 1996).....	21, 22

<i>Lacoff v. Buena Vista Publishing, Inc.</i> , 705 N.Y.S.2d 183 (Sup. Ct. 2000).....	15
<i>Martin v. Chuck Hafner's Farmers Market, Inc.</i> , No. 03-2113, 2005 WL 1509550 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. June 27, 2005) .....	8
<i>Milau Associates v. North Avenue Development Corp.</i> , 391 N.Y.S.2d 628 (App. Div. 2d Dep't 1977).....	9
<i>New York City Economic Development Corp. v. T.C. Foods Import and Export Co.</i> , No. 5856/00, 2006 WL 1132350 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 17, 2006).....	12
<i>Saratoga Spa &amp; Bath, Inc. v. Beeche Systems Corp.</i> , 656 N.Y.S.2d 787 (App. Div. 3d Dep't 1997).....	7
<i>Scaringe v. Holstein</i> , 477 N.Y.S.2d 903 (App. Div. 3d Dep't 1984).....	14, 15
<i>Serbalik v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 667 N.Y.S.2d 503 (App. Div. 3d Dep't 1998).....	14
<i>Sheth v. New York Life Insurance Co.</i> , 709 N.Y.S.2d 74 (App. Div. 1st Dep't 2000) .....	14, 15
<i>Sterling National Bank v. The Park Avenue Bank NA</i> , No. 601398/03, 2006 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2888 (Sup. Ct. June 26, 2006) .....	23
<i>Sutherland v. Remax 2000</i> , No. 22405/2007, 2008 NY Slip Op 51701U (Sup. Ct. Aug. 7, 2008).....	19
<i>Town of Poughkeepsie v. Espie</i> , 840 N.Y.S.2d 600 (App. Div. 2d Dep't 2007).....	9
<i>Walter H. Poppe General Contracting, Inc. v. Town of Ramapo</i> , 721 N.Y.S.2d 248 (App. Div. 2d Dep't 2001).....	10, 11
<i>Weiss v. Polymer Plastics Corp.</i> , 802 N.Y.S.2d 174 (App. Div. 2d Dep't 2005).....	18, 21

**State Statutes**

N.Y. GBL § 349.....	passim
N.Y. U.C.C. § 2-315 .....	8
N.Y.U.C.C. § 2-316(2).....	9

**Federal Rules and Regulations**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1, 4  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f)..... 1  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8..... 5  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)..... passim



AT&T Mobility LLC (“ATTM”) respectfully submits this memorandum of law in support of its motion to dismiss plaintiff’s Amended Class Action Complaint (the “Complaint”) with respect to all claims asserted in the Complaint, pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).<sup>1</sup>
